

GAHC010131722023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3462/2023

SURANJANA BORA DEY AND ANR
WIFE OF LATE AJAY KUMAR DEY,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 04, LACHIT NAGAR,
BYE LANE NO.-1, GUWAHATI,
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2: AVIRAJ DEBORA
SON OF LATE AJAY KUMAR DEY

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 04
LACHIT NAGAR

BYE LANE NO.-1
GUWAHATI

KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM,
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI.

2: THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GUWAHATI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (GMDA)
GUWAHATI-05.

3: ANJANA DEY
WIFE OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL.

4:AMITAV DEY
SON OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL.

5:MIRA DEY
DAUGHTER OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B KAUSHIK, MR. P BORAH,MS A M DCOSTA,MR. S HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, G M D A,

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 27.06.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 24.06.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D on 04.08.2023.

However, it appears that the aforesaid notices have been received un-served with the following postal remark:—

“Insufficient Address”

Taking into consideration of the fact that the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 have been return un-served due to insufficient address, the petitioners are hereby directed to obtain necessary instructions regarding proper and complete addresses of respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5, within 7(seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 17.07.2025.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant