

GAHC010131722023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3462/2023

SURANJANA BORA DEY AND ANR
WIFE OF LATE AJAY KUMAR DEY,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 04, LACHIT NAGAR,
BYE LANE NO.-1, GUWAHATI,
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2: AVIRAJ DEBORA
SON OF LATE AJAY KUMAR DEY

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 04
LACHIT NAGAR

BYE LANE NO.-1
GUWAHATI

KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM,
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI.

2: THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
GUWAHATI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (GMDA)
GUWAHATI-05.

3: ANJANA DEY
WIFE OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL.

4:AMITAV DEY
SON OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL.

5:MIRA DEY
DAUGHTER OF LATE ALOK DEY

RESIDENT OF GORCHA-B

KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B KAUSHIK, MR. P BORAH,MS A M DCOSTA,MR. S HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, G M D A,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 11.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsels Ms. A.M. Dcosta and Ms. P. Lahmu appear on behalf of the petitioners. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 08.01.2026 reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 by way of speed post on 12.11.2025.

But so far, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received in regard to the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above

mentioned notice have been generated and the same have been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Q' in the Part-III file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals that notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 has been delivered on 22.11.2025.

In view of the observations made above, it may be presumed that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 has been completed**.

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant